RI SOS Filing Number: 202329967240 Date: 12/12/2023 2:08:00 PM

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS

A NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT SUBMITTER {oplional)

| Karen $.D. Grande, Esq.

B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT SUBMITTER (optanal)
karen.grande@lockelord.com

C SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 10 (Name and Address)

Waren S D. Grande, Esq. —l
Locke Lord LLP
2800 Financial Plaza

| Providence, RI 02903 | crintll liResetll

SEE BELOW FOR SECURED PARTY CONTACT INFORMATION THE ABOVE SPACE IS FOR FILING OF FICE USE ONLY

1. DEBTOR'S NAME Prowde on y pnp Debior name {1a of 1b) {use exac .| narrs, 0o nol omet, madry, ¢f abOreviae 24y part of the Debior s name). if any pant of the Indrndual Dettors name wall
nat FLan ime 16, feave al of tem 1 blank, check heee D ard prowvide the Indrnd.al Debtor in‘ormation maitem * 0 of the financmg Statenent Addencum (Forme UCC 1AL

12 ORGANIZATION'S NAME

Providence Redevelopment Agency

16 INDIVIDUAL 'S SURNAME 1751 PERSONAL NAME v TTTADDITIONAL NAME(SYINITIALES) SUFFIX
1c MAILING ADORESS " Ty iSTATE  |POSITAL CCUE COUNTRY
444 Westminster Street, Suite 3A . Providence Rl 102903 USA
2. DEBTOR'S NAME Prov de only g2 Debior namre (23 o 20) (use exact. luf nama, do nol om |, modily, of a3brewate any pan of (he Gebior's rerre) [ acy part of 1he inamdual Detior's rame wil
rotftmire 2b, leave o of iern 2 hlank, check here D I provag e the Indiyidual Debior information nitem 10 o° the finenumg Statement Acdendum (Farm JCC 1AL
78 ORGANIZATION S NAME
|ProvPort, Inc. )
75 INDVIDLAL'S SURNAME TIRST PLASONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAME(SINITIAL(S) SJFFIX
2¢ WAILING ADDRIT 5$ ary SIAIE  |POSTAL COJE COUNTRY
35 Terminal Road | Providence Rl |02905 USA

3 SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SE.CURE O PARTY} Prov:co cnly ane Secured Party name (30 or 30)
32 ORGANIZATICN'S NAME

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.

OR T8 INOVIDJAL'S SURNAME ' “rmST PFRSONAL NAME ADDITIONAL NAMESINITIALS]  [SUFFIX
% MAILNG ADORESS T STATE |POSTAL CODE COUNTRY
4449 Easton Way, Office 2041 jColumbus OH 43219 "USA

4 COLLATERAL Thrs finanaag statoment covers the 10%ow.rg col alerel

All right, title and interest of the Debtor in the Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated
December 12, 2023, by and among the Debtor, Secured Party, ProvPort, Inc. and the City of
Providence, Rhode Island, as amended including by a Second Supplemental Trust Agreement
dated December 12, 2023 and a Third Supplemental Trust Agreement dated December 12, 2023,
and all amendments, modifications and renewals thereof. All right, title and interest of the Debtor
in the Trust Estate as defined on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

5. Chack only d app'cab e and check gn y or0 box  Col ateral uﬂﬂeb 1@ Trust (see JCCIAD, lom 17 pnd I8t uctions) nm adm nstered by 8 Cececent's Persons “epresentaivg
Ga,czmﬂmmrﬂmwymm:u ' 6b Chech on y f appl cab'e and chedk orly 0 box

Abac Finarce 13~3act on Mansacared-Home Trpreac ga A Dedtor 13 8 Transuttng Lthly I Agnculural Lan Nan-UCC Filing
7. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (1 app icatie) Lessaenl a350° Cont. gneo/Conugno ﬂ Sater/Buye’ Ba ooBadot Licensee/Licensor

8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA.
Filed with Rhode Island Secretary of State

FILING OFFICE COPY — UCC FINANCING STATEMENT {Form UCC1} (Rev 07/01/23)



UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS

9. NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR. Seme et ine 18 or 1E o0 Finarcorg Statement, if Ine 15 wes iefi bank

because Irdwcua Deablor name drd not fil. check here D

[Sa CRGANIZATION S NAME

Providence Redevelopment Agency

OR

b INDIVIDUAL 5 SURNAME

ZIRST PERSONAL NAMF

ADDITIONAL NAME(SYINTTIAL(S)

TSJFFIX

Print Reset
THE ABOVE SPACE 1S FOR FILING OF FICE USE ONLY

—t——
10. DEBTOR'S NAME  Prowae (10a o 125) anly ore adcibors Jebior namrs ar DO narre [hat ovd not fitin kne 1b or 20 of the F narcang Salomen: (Forr JCC1) {use exact. /I name.

0o nol omal, modily. or abbrevia'e ony patt of the Dekic 5 name) and on'er Lho ma i ng address rire 10c

102 ORGANIZATION'S NAME

100 INDIVIDLAL S SURNAME

INDIVIDJAL S FIRS 1 @i RSONAL RAME

INDIVIDUAL S A.‘JL‘III'ION_AL NAME{SYINITIALIS) TSUTFIX
F0c MAILING ADDRESS Ty STATE lIPosm. CODE CTOGNTRY
1 [ AUDITIONAL SECURED PARTY'S NAME g | ] ASSIGNOR SECURED PARTY'S NAME: Provee oy g8 ~ame (118 ¢ 110
T1a ORGANIZATIUN'S NAME -
OR o TWDVIDJAL'S SJRNAMT 18T PFRSONAL NAME ADDITKONAL RAME(SpINITIAL[S) "SUFIX
T1c MALLING AUDRESS CITY b STATL |POSTAL COCE COJNTRY
i

12 ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR ITEM 4 (Co“ateral)

13 | i Trus FINANCING STATFMENT 18 lo be Ried [for record] (or retorded) in Lhe
Hi AL ESTATE RECORCS (1 appicabie)

14 Ths FINANCING STATE MENT

D Govers Lmber ‘0 be cut Docmm as ex’acted cc laled Bulimuuhmm firg

15 Namo 07 adoress of a RECORD OWNER o' rea’ eslale descnbed in tem 16
(¥ Datioe doas nol have 3 rocord Interest)

ProvPort, Inc.
35 Terminal Road
Providence, Rhode Island 09205

15, Descrpton of -eal esiae

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

17 MISCELLANEQUS

SECURED PARTY COPY — UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM (Form UCC1Ad) (Rev. 07/01/23}



Exhibit A to UCC-1 Financing Statement

Debtor(s): Providence Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency™)
ProvPort, Inc. (the “Corporation™)}

Secured Party: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee

This Financing Statement covers the pledge and security interest made by the Debtor to the
Sccured Party pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated December
12, 2023 (the “Amended and Restated Trust Agreement”), as amended, including by that certain
(a) Second Supplemental Trust Agreement dated December 12, 2023 (the “*Sccond Supplemental
Agrcement”) with respect to the issuance of the Series 2023 A Certificates (hereinafter defined)
and (b) Third Supplemental Trust Agreement dated December 12, 2023 (the “Third Supplemental
Agreement” and together with the Amended and Restated Trust Agreement and the Second
Supplemental Trust Agreement, collectively, the “Trust Agreement”) with respect to the issuance
of the Scries 2023 B Certificates (hereinafter defined), each by and among the Agency, the
Corporation, Securcd Party and the City of Providence, Rhodc Island (the “City™), which pledge
and security interest consists of the following (the “Trust Estate”):

(1) all estate, right, title and interest of the Secured Party in and to the Lease Payments to
be made by the Agency to the Corporation pursuant to the Facilities Lease (including the deposit
of Revenues by thc Corporation with the Trustee pursuant to the Facilities Sublcasc) and all rights
to cnforce the Lease Payments under the Facilities Lease, including, without limitation, all
amounts from time to time deposited in the funds and accounts created pursuant to the Trust
Agreement and, subject to Section 9.05 of the Trust Agreement, to the extent set forth herein,
investment eamnings thereon, (ii) all estate, right, title and intcrest of the Secured Party in and to
the obligations of the City to replenish the Debt Service Reserve Account as provided in Section
5.04 of the Trust Agrecment, (iii) all cstate, right, title and interest of the Trustcc in and to the
Assignment Agreement and (iv) all estate, right, title and interest of the Trustee in and to the
Assignment of Rents.

As uscd herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings (such meanings to
be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined):

“Assignment Agreement” shall mean that certain Assignment Agreement, dated as of May
1, 2003, by and among the Corporation, the Agency and the Trustee, as originally exccuted or as
it is from time to time supplemented, modified, or amended.

“Assignment of Rents” shall mean that certain Collateral Assignment of Rents and Leases,
dated as of May 1, 2003, by and betwcen the Corporation and the Agency, as originally cxccuted
or as it is from time to time supplemented, modified or amended.

“Debt Service Reserve Account” shall mean the account so designated by Scction 5.01(a)
of the Trust Agrcement.

“Facilities Lease” shall mean the Facilitics Lease, dated as of May 1, 2003, between the
Agency and the Corporation, as originally exccuted or as it is from time to time supplemented,
modified or amended.

135644263v.]



Exhibit A to UCC-1 Financing Statement

“Facilitics Sublcasc” shall mean the Facilities Sublease, dated as of May 1, 2003, between
the Agency, the City and the Corporation, as originally executed or as it is from time to time
supplemented, modified or amended.

“Leased Facilitics™ shall mean the real property constituting the Site and the improvements
thereon that the Corporation acquired from the City in 1994 together with additions and
improvements made with proceeds of Certificates and any Additional Certificates, as more
particularly descnibed on Exhibit B attached hercto.

“Lease Payments”™ shall mean payments made or to be made pursuant to Section 3.1 of the
Facilitics Lease.

“Revenues’ shall mean all gross income and revenue reccived or reccivable by the Agency
or the Corporation from the ownership and/or operation of the Facilities, determined in accordance
with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, including all ratcs, fees, charges, Insurance
Proceeds and proceeds of title insurance received by the Agency or the Corporation from the
ownership and/or operation of the Facilities, all payments made by the Insurer pursuant to the
Policy, and including all other income and revenue howsoever derived by the Agency or the
Corporation from the ownership and/or operation of the Facilities or anising from the Facilities,
and also including all income from the deposit or investment of any money in the Revenue Fund,
and all other amounts required to be deposited in the Revenue Fund under this Trust Agreement,
the Facilities Lease or the Facilitics Sublcase, but excluding (a) any grants, donations and
contributions made to the Agency or the Corporation respecting the Facilities and its ownership
and/or operation, (b) any rentals and other amounts payable to the Agency with respect to Lot 288,
or (c) subject to approval of the Insurer, if any, rentals and othcr amounts payable pursuant to
instruments between the Agency, as lessor or grantor, and the Corporation, as lessee or grantee, of
particular lots and improvements thercon, if any, for use by the Corporation as part of the Facilitics
(but not included in the Leased Facilities), to the extent that such instrument designates the rentals
and other amounts as not intended to be included as Revenues.

“Series 2023 A Certificates”™ means the $8,615,000 Providence Redevelopment Agency
Certificates of Participation (Port of Providence Lease) Series 2023 A (Taxable Current Interest
Certificates) issued pursuant to the Amended and Restated Trust Agreement and the Second
Supplemental Trust Agreement.

“Serics 2023 B Certificates” means the $4,330,324.40 Providence Redevelopment Agency
Certificates of Participation (Port of Providence Lease) Serics 2023 B (Taxable Capital
Appreciation Certificates) issucd pursuant to the Amended and Restated Trust Agreement and the
Third Supplemental Trust Agreement.

135644263v.1



Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

Leased Facilities

135644263v.1

Extibit A

Parcel 'A'

That centain ract or parcel of land situated northerly of Ernest Street, ‘easterly of Ellis Street and
southerly of Terminal Road in the City of Providence, County ot Providence and State of Fhode
Isiand and Providence Plantations designated as Parcel ‘A’ on a plan entitled *Survey Plan cf
The Part of Providence, R, situated at Field's Point Providence, Rhode Island Scale: 1*=100"
Date: September 21, 1994 Prapared for ProvPort, Inc. & Peabody & Brown 1 Citizens Plaza
Provdence, Ahods Island Project No. 40B.00 Dwg. No. 408-51 Sheets 1 & 2 of 2 Sheets

Crossman Engineering, Inc. Warwick, Rhode island Richard S. Lipsiz, PLS #1837, bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at the Intersection of the northerty streefiine of Emast Street-andthe-eastertystreetline
of Eliis Street at the southwesterty comer of the parcel herain described;

thence proceeding N03°13'50°E along he oasterty sireetiine of said Ellis Streat a distance of
155.00 to a point of curvature;

thence procsading northerty and northeasterly aleng the arc of a curve tangent to the previous
course, daflecting to the right and having a central angle of 32°31'30" and a radius of 115.79" a
distance of 65.73 to a point of tangency,

inence proceeding N35°45'20°, tangent to the previous curve a distance of 217.20° lo the
Northwesterdy corner of the parcel herein described and the southerty streetlinr of Terminal Road.
The last three herein dascnbed coursas run by and with the easterly streetline of said Ellis Streel;

thence proceeding N76°00'24°E a distance of 388.30' to a point of cunvaturs;

thence proceeding sasterly along the arc of a curve lange"rit to the previous course, deftecting

10 the right and having a central angle of 17°19°00° and a radius of 1000,00' a distance of 302.23"
lo a point of tangency;

thence proceeding 886°46'36:E. ;ng'ent to the pravicus course a distance cf 619.05' to the
northeasterly corner of the parcel hergin desaribed at land now or formeny of Ihe Naraganseu

Bay Commussion. The last three herein described courses run by and with the southerty streetline
of said Terminal Road, ‘

thence procaeding S00°02'S8°E bounded easterly by sald NBC land a distance of 430.01" to the
southeasterly comer of the parcat herein described:;

thence proceeding NBE°45°37°W bounded southerly in part by sajd NBC lanc and in pan by land
now or lormerly of Marr Scaftolding Company a distance of 455.00° to an angle paint;

thence proceeding $84°37'36"W a gistance of 113.65' to an angle point;
thence proceeding $75°20'10°W a distance of 109.33" 10 ;'corher,

thence proceeding S03°13'50°W & distance of 78.38' to the said northerly streetline of Ermest

sreet. The last threa herein described courses are bounded southerty and easterty by saia Marr
Scaffolding lang; .

b4

thence proceeding ﬂwmo-w by and with the said northerly streetline of Emest Street a
distance of 775,79' to the point and place cf beginning; )

The herein described parcel containg 44,056 square feet (14.785 ac.) of land, more or less.




Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

135644263v.1

Parcel 'B'

That certaln tract or parcel of land situated northerly of New York Avenue and southwesterly of
Shipyard Street in tha City of Providence, County of Providence and State of Phode Island and
Providence Plantations designated as Parcal ‘B’ on a plan entited "Survey Plan of The Port of
Providence, R.I. situated at Field's Point Prowidence, Fhode !sland Scale: 1°=100' Qate;
September 21, 1994 Prepared for ProvPort, Inc. & Peabody & Brown 1 Citizens Plaza Providence,
Fhode Istand Project No. 408.00 Dwg. No. 408-S1 Sheets | & 2 of 2 Sheels Crossman
Engineering, Inc. Warwick, Rhode Isiand Richard S, Lipsitz, PLS #1837 *, bounded and described
as follows;

-

Beginning at the intersection of the northerly streetiine of New York Avenua and the westerty
streetline of Shipyard Street at the southeasterly comer of the parcel herein described;

thence proceeding 576°00°36"W along the northerly streetline of said New York Avenue a
distance of 253.26' to the southweslerty corner of the parcel herein described and the intersection
of the said northerly streetline of New York Avenue and the easterty streetline of Fort Avenue;

thence proceeding N13°59'22"W atong the easterly streetiine of Fort Avenue a distance of 756 28"
to the most northerty comer of the parcel herein described and the southwesterly streetiine of
said Shipyard Street;

thence proceeding $36°21'22°E a distance of 67.86' to an angle poinr,-
thence proceeding S$34°57'22°E a distance of 5865.62' 1o a point of curvature:

thence proceeding southeasterly and southerty along the arc of a curve tangent to the previcus

course, ceflecting to the right and having a central angle of 20°58'00" and & radius of 270.21'a
distance of 98.88 to a paint of tangency, o

thence proceeding‘Sia‘?SQ'ZQ'E & distance of 50.00" to the northerly streetline of said New York
Avenue and the point and place of beginning. The last four herein described coursas run by and
with the southwesterly and westerly streetline of said Shipyard Street,

The herein described parce! contains 108,807 square feet (2498 ac.) of land, more of less.




135644263 v.1

Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

Parcel 'C'

That certain tract or parcel of land situated at Fields Point in tse Cly of Providence, County ot
Providence and Stale of Ahode Istand and Providence Plantations designated as Parce! 'C' on
a pian enliled *Survey Plan of The Port of Providence, R.I. situated at Field’s Point Providence,
Fhode Island Scale: 1*=100" Date: Septamber 21, 1994 Prepared for ProvPe , inc, & Peabody
& Brown 1 Citizens Plaza Providence, Rhode Island Project No, 408.00 Dwg. No. 408-S1 Shuets
I & 2 of 2 Sheets Crossman Engineering, Inc. Warwick, Bhode Island Richard S. Upsitz, PLS
#1837", bounded and described as tollows;

Beginning at a point in the northery streetline of Terminal Roaa. Said_paint. being_ more
particularly located a distance of 487.15" westerly of a granita streetiina bound and a distance
of 509.91" easterly of a granile streefine bound, The said point of beginning is also lhe

southeasterly corner of land now oc tormerly of the City of Providence, ALI. and the southwesterly
corner of the parcel herein described;

thence proceeding NO3°19'24'E bounded westerly in pan by said Clty of Providence land and
lana now or tormerty of George Mann & Company a distance of 215,56' {o an angle point;

thence proceeding N42°2300"W hounded southwesterly by said George Mann & Company land
a disence of 381.90" to tand now or formerly of the Providence Gas Company,

thence proceeding N47°37'00°F bounded northwestery by said Prouide.u:\oe Gas Ccm.punv land
a distance of 240.00' to land now or formerly of John J. Hudson;

thence proceeding S42°23'00°E a distanca of 734.00' 1o a comer

thence proceeding N47°37'00°E a distance of 340.00' to a corner:

* thence proceeding N42°23'00"W a distance of 384.00° to a comer:

thenca proceeding S47°37'00"W a distance of 140.00' to a comer,

thence proceading N42°23'00*W a distance of 350.00" to land now or formerly of the Providence

Gas Company. The last five harein described courses are bounded northeasterty, northwaesterly,
southeasterly and southwestery by said Hudson land: : ‘

thence proceeding N47°37'00"E bounded northwesterly by said Providence Gas Company land
a distance ot 200.00" 1o the Harbor Line of the Providence River;

thence proceeding S42°23'00°E along the sald Harbor Line of the Providenice River a distance
©f 350.00° to tand now of tormery of John J. Hudson; '

thence proceeding S47°37'00°W a distance of 20.00' to a comer;
thence proceeding S42°23'00"E a distance of 384.00' to a comer;
thence proceeding N47°37'00"E a distance of 30.00' to the Harbor Line of the Providence River;

thence proceeding S42°23'00°E along the said Harbor Uine of the Providence River a distance

of 2261.81' to an angle paint in the Harbor Line; ’

thencs proceeding S30°47'10°E along the said Harbor Line of the Providence River distance
of 1529.35' 10 tand now or tormerly of the City of Providencs, Ri.; - o




135644263v.1

Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

thence proceeding S47°3700°W bounded southeasterly by said ity of Providence land a

distance of 1277.78' to land now or formerly of David Fiedman;

thence proceeding N42°23'00"W bounded southwesterty by said’ Friedman land a distance of
768.55' to the southweslerly streetline of Harborside Bou.ﬂevg.r_ci. N

thence proceeding N84°42'02°E a distance of 173.84' to & granite strestiine bound at an angle
point; .

thenca proceeding N47°37'00°E a distance of 89.01' to a comer;

thence proceeding MQ“?S’%E a distance of 32.59' to an angle paint; - «..

- thence proceeding N47°37'00'E a distance of 982.16' to a comer,

thence proceeding N30°47°10°W a distancs of 30.63' to a comer;, . _

thence proceeding S47°37'00°W a distance of 998.32' to the easterly streetline of Felds Point
Crive. The last six herein described courses run by and with the strestiine of said Harborside
Boulevard;

thence proceeding N42°23'00"W along the said easterly streetiine of Fields Point Drive a distance
ot 57.78' to a point of curvature at 'and now or tormerly of TAJ Realty, Inc.;

thence proceeding easterly and northeasterly along the arc. of a curva non-langent 1o the
previcus course, deflecting to the left and having a centrat angle ot 14°13°00", a radlus ot 870.00
and a chord bearing of N56°22'06°E a distance of 215.87' to a point of tangency;

thence proceeding N4Z°Z3'00"W, non-tangent to the previous curve a distance of 250.00' to a
corner, .

thence proceeding S47°37'00"W & distance of 212.81' to the said easterly streetline of Fields

Point Drive. The last three herein described courses are bounded northerly, easterdy and
southerly by said TAJ Realty, Inc. land: )

thence proceeding N42°23'00*W along the said easterly streetline of Flelds Paint Drive a distance
of 5.00' to the southerly streetiine of Sea View Drive;

thence proceeding N47°37'00°E. & distance of 1055.78' to a comer:
thence proceeding N30°47'10"W a distance of 30.63' to a comer,

thence proceeding S47°37'00*W a distance of 1061.93" to the easlerly streetline of Fields Point

Orive. The last three herein described courses run by and with the strestiine of sajd Sea View
Orive,;

thence proceeding NA2°23'00°W along the sasterly streetiine of Fieids Paint Drive a distance of

1415.45' to a point of curvature at the southerly streetiine of New York Aveque;

thence proceeding sasterty along the arc of a curve non-tangent to the previous course,
deflecting 1o the left and having a central angle of 12°49'11*, a radlus of 218.71° and a chord
bearing of N54°01'35° a distance of 48.94' 1o a point of tangency;

thence proceeding N47°37'00°E, non-tangent lo the previous curve a distance of 1011.71' to a

corner:



Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

® thence proceeding N42°23'00"W a distancs of 60.00' to a comer,; |

thence proceeding S47°37'00"W a distance of 19.67 1o a paint of cunabra _a_t.rlan'd now or
lormenty of the Nasrragansett Bay Commission. Tha lastfour herain described Goursgs fun by and

with the streetiine of New York Avenus; 1 s

* Thenca proceeding northeasterly and northery along the arc of a curve non-tangent 1o the
_ previous courss, defledling to ihe lsft and having a central angle cf 80°02'34%, a radlus of 12.00'
and a cnord bearing of NO2°35'43°E a distancs of 18.86' to a paint of tangency,

thence proceeding N42°25'34“W tangent ta the previous curve a distance of 536.80' to a paint
® of cunvature; ‘ ‘ '

thence proceeding northwestery along the arc of a curve langent to the previous course,

. deflecting lo the left and having a centrat angle of 05°34'27" and a radius of 875.08' a distance
of 85.87" to a point of tangency at the southerly terminus of Temminal Road. The iast three herein
described courses are bounded southwesterly by said NBC land;

thencs procaeding N47°37'00°E along the southerly terminus of sald Terminat Road, non-tangent .
1o the previous a distance of 26.35' 1o a point of curvature; :

- thence procseding northedy & northwestarly along the arc of a curve langé'nt to the prew’bus
° course, deflecting to the {eft and having a central angle of 44°17'35" and a radius of 630.45' a
distance of 487.38"to a point of tangency,

thence proceeding NB6°40'38"W a distance of 487 07" to the point and placé of beginning, The
last two herein descnbed courses run by and with the streefiine of Terminal Road;

® . Thenamindescribed parcel contains 3,907,053 square feet (89,694 ac) of land, more or less,

o,

® Excepting so much thereof as was taken by the Narragansett Bay Commission
by Instrument dated 9/18/00 and recorded in book 4463 at page 130 on 9/18/00
@ 11:25 a.m. (AP 56, Portion of Lot 254 - now known as AP 56, Lot 340).

135644263 v.1



Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION*

Portion of Harborside Boulevard
to be abandoned
Providence, Rhode Island

That certain tract or parcel of land, being a portion of Harborside Boulevard, situated northeasterly of Ficlds
Point Drive and southwesterly of Narragansett Bay, in the City of Providence, Providence County, State of
Rhode Island, more particularly bounded and described as follows;

Beginning at the intersection between the northeasterly street line of Fields Point Drive and the northwesterly
street line of Harborside Boulevard, said point being the southerly corner of land now or formerly of Provport,
Inc. and the northwesterly corner of the parcel herein-described,

thence proceeding N 47°33'31" E, by and with the northwesterly street line of said Harborside Boulevard and
bounded northwesterly by lands of said Provport, a distance of nine hundred ninety eight and 32/100 (998.32")
feet to the easterly terminus of Harborside Boulevard at other land now or formerly of Provport, Inc. and the
northeasterly comer of the parcel herein-described;

thence proceeding S 30°50'39" E, by and with the easterly terminus of said Harborside Boulevard and bounded
easterly by the said Provport land, a distance of thirty and 63/100 (30.63') fect 10 the southeasterly street line of
Harborside Boulevard at other land now or formerly of Provport, Inc. and the southeasterly corner of the parcel
herein-described;

thence proceeding S 47°33'31" W, by and with the southeasterly street line of said Harborside Boulevard and
bounded southeasterly by land of said Provport, a distance of nine hundred ninety two and 16/100 (992.16") fect
to the northeasterly street line of Ficlds Point Drive and the southwesterly corner of the parcel herein-described,;

thence proceeding N 42°26'29" W, by and with the northeasterly strect line of said Fields Point Dnive, a distance
of thirty and 00/100 (30.00) feet to the point and place of beginning.

The above-described portion of Harborside Boulevard to be abandoned contains 29,857+/- square feet (0.685+/-
acres) of land, more or less.

* The property described in the attached legal description is expected to be acquired by ProvPort, Inc. from the City
of Providence, Rhode Island subsequent to the issuance of the Series 2023 Certificates. Upon the closing of the
acquisition, the property described herein will be deemed part of the Leased Facilities (as defined in this Second
Amendment to Lease) and ProvPort, Inc. will provide 1o the Agency and the City an endorsement 10 the existing title
policy reflecting same.

135644263v.1



Exhibit B to UCC-1 Financing Statement

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION*

Scaview Drive
to be abandoned
Providence, Rhode Island

That certain tract or parcel of land, known as Seaview Drive, situated northeasterly of Fields Point Drive and
southwesterly of Narragansett Bay, in the City of Providence, Providence County, State of Rhode Island, more
particularly bounded and described as follows,

Beginning at the intersection between the northeasterly street line of Fields Point Drive and the northwesterly
street line of Seaview Drive, said point being the southerly comer of land now or formerly of Provport, Inc. and
the northwesterly comner of the parcel herein-descnbed,

thence proceeding N 47°33'31" E, by and with the northwesterly street linc of said Seaview Drive and bounded
northwesterly by lands of said Provport, a distance of one thousand sixty one and 93/100 (1061.93") fect to the
easterly terminus of Seaview Drive at other land now or formerly of Provport, Inc. and the northeasterly comer
of the parcel herein-described;

thence proceeding S 30°50'39" E, by and with the casterly terminus of said Seaview Drive and bounded easterly
by the said Provport land, a distance of thirty and 63/100 (30.63') fect to the southeasterly street line of Seaview
Drive at other land now or formerly of Provport, Inc. and the southeasterly comer of the parcel herein-described;

thence proceeding S 47°33'31" W, by and with the southeasterly street line of said Seaview Drive and bounded
southeasterly by Jands of said Provport, a distance of onc thousand fifty five and 78/100 (1055.78") feet to the
northeasterly strect line of Fields Point Drive and the southwesterly corner of the parcel herein-described;

thence proceeding N 42°26'29" W, by and with the northeasterly street line of said Fields Point Drive, a distance
of thirty and 00/100 (30.00") feet to the point and place of beginning.

The above-described parcel known as Scaview Drive to be abandoned contains 31,766+/- square feet (0.729+/-
acres) of land, more or less.

+ The property described in the attached legal description is expected to be acquirced by ProvPort, Inc. from the City
of Providence, Rhode Island subsequent to the issuance of the Series 2023 Cenrtificates. Upon the closing of the
acquisition, the property described herein will be deemed part of the l.eased Facilitics (as defined in this Second
Amendment to Lease) and ProvPort, Inc. will provide to the Agency and the City an endorsement to the existing title
policy rcflecting same.

135644263v.1



